reported transition adjustment related to contract assets to reflect a lower contract asset balance and related deferred income taxes balance, in addition to
reductions in revenue and net income for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018. The Company considered both the quantitative and qualitative
factors within the provisions of SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality, and Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, Considering the Effect of Prior
Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements. Based on evaluation of the misstatements on an individual and
aggregate basis, the Company concluded the prior period errors were immaterial to the previously issued consolidated financial statements. As such, the
Company has elected to correct the identified error in the prior periods within the current Consolidated Financial Statements. Future filings that include
prior periods will be corrected, as needed, when filed. The following presents the effect of recording the immaterial correction in the consolidated financial
statements as of and for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018:

 Year Ended June 30, 2019

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

 (Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Revenue:

License $ 404,122  $ 459  $ 404,581
Maintenance 165,436  (1,869)  163,567
Services and other 28,787  (253)  28,534

Total revenue 598,345  (1,663)  596,682
Gross profit 540,529  (1,663)  538,866

Income from operations 282,802  (1,663)  281,139
Income before income taxes 303,190  (1,663)  301,527
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 40,456  (291)  40,165
Net income $ 262,734  $ (1,372)  $ 261,362
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 3.76  $ (0.02)  $ 3.74
Diluted $ 3.71  $ (0.02)  $ 3.69

 Year Ended June 30, 2018

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

 (Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Revenue:

License $ 326,549  $ (8,107)  $ 318,442
Maintenance 161,065  (2,227)  158,838
Services and other 31,245  (959)  30,286

Total revenue 518,859  (11,293)  507,566
Gross profit 468,215  (11,293)  456,922

Income from operations 219,221  (11,293)  207,928
Income before income taxes 237,646  (11,293)  226,353
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (56,057)  1,176  (54,881)
Net income $ 293,703  $ (12,469)  $ 281,234
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 4.07  $ (0.17)  $ 3.90
Diluted $ 4.03  $ (0.18)  $ 3.85

83

Table of Contents

ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 June 30, 2019

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

 (Dollars in Thousands)

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets

$ 12,628  $ (2,640)  $ 9,988
Non-current contract assets 325,510  (37,412)  288,098
Total assets 903,065  (40,052)  863,013
Deferred income taxes 159,071  (8,727)  150,344
Retained earnings 1,259,984  (31,325)  1,228,659
Total stockholders' equity 393,285  (31,325)  361,960
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 903,065  $ (40,052)  $ 863,013

 June 30, 2019

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

 (Dollars in Thousands)

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity
Retained earnings, beginning of year

$ 997,250  $ (29,953)  $ 967,297
Retained earnings, end of year

1,259,984  (31,325)  1,228,659

 June 30, 2018

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

 (Dollars in Thousands)

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity
Retained earnings, beginning of year

$ 703,547  $ (17,484)  $ 686,063
Retained earnings, end of year

997,250  (29,953)  967,297

 Year Ended June 30, 2019

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

 (Dollars in Thousands)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $ 262,734  $ (1,372)  $ 261,362
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Deferred income taxes
(26,839)  (290)  (27,129)

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Contract assets (59,322)  1,662  (57,660)

Net cash provided by operating activities 238,313  —  238,313

84

Table of Contents

ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Year Ended June 30, 2018

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

 (Dollars in Thousands)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $ 293,703  $ (12,469)  $ 281,234
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Deferred income taxes
(110,308)  1,177  (109,131)

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Contract assets 3,640  11,292  14,932

Net cash provided by operating activities 206,936  —  206,936

(21) Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)

The following tables present quarterly consolidated statement of operations data for fiscal 2020 and 2019. The below data is unaudited but, in our
opinion, reflects all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of this data in accordance with GAAP. Selected quarterly data provided below has been
revised, as compared to the selected quarterly financial data presented in the Company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the immaterial correction
discussed within Note 20, "Immaterial Correction to Prior Period Financial Statements."

The following presents results of operations for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2020, and also presents the effect of recording the immaterial correction in
the consolidated quarterly financial data for the first three quarters of fiscal 2020 and the four quarters of fiscal 2019:

 Three Months Ended
 June 30, 2020
 (Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

Total revenue $ 201,940
Gross profit 186,782
Income from operations 116,296
Net income 94,530
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 1.40
Diluted $ 1.39

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 67,634
Diluted 68,176

85

Table of Contents

ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
 (Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

Total revenue $ 132,027  $ (1,439)  $ 130,588
Gross profit 116,322  (1,439)  114,883
Income from operations 46,173  (1,439)  44,734
Net income 43,521  (1,695)  41,826
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.64  $ (0.02)  $ 0.62
Diluted $ 0.64  $ (0.03)  $ 0.61

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 67,806  —  67,806
Diluted 68,482  —  68,482

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2019

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
 (Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

Total revenue $ 124,732  $ 1,280  $ 126,012
Gross profit 109,206  1,280  110,486
Income from operations 41,659  1,280  42,939
Net income 38,275  1,526  39,801
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.56  $ 0.02  $ 0.58
Diluted $ 0.56  $ 0.02  $ 0.58

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 68,114  —  68,114
Diluted 68,844  —  68,844

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
 (Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

Total revenue $ 134,091  $ 6,086  $ 140,177
Gross profit 118,873  6,086  124,959
Income from operations 47,304  6,086  53,390
Net income 46,284  7,230  53,514
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.68  $ 0.10  $ 0.78
Diluted $ 0.67  $ 0.10  $ 0.77

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 68,441  —  68,441
Diluted 69,317  —  69,317

86

Table of Contents

ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
 (Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

Total revenue $ 195,769  $ 1,388  $ 197,157
Gross profit 180,279  1,388  181,667
Income from operations 111,223  1,388  112,611
Net income 103,865  2,129  105,994
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 1.51  $ 0.03  $ 1.54
Diluted $ 1.49  $ 0.03  $ 1.52

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 68,839  —  68,839
Diluted 69,638  —  69,638

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
 (Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

Total revenue $ 147,984  $ 312  $ 148,296
Gross profit 133,624  312  133,936
Income from operations 70,831  312  71,143
Net income 61,587  364  61,951
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.89  $ —  $ 0.89
Diluted $ 0.88  $ —  $ 0.88

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 69,423  —  69,423
Diluted 70,160  —  70,160

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2018

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
 (Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

Total revenue $ 140,423  $ (2,400)  $ 138,023
Gross profit 125,684  (2,400)  123,284
Income from operations 63,758  (2,400)  61,358
Net income 59,217  (2,763)  56,454
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.84  $ (0.04)  $ 0.80
Diluted $ 0.83  $ (0.04)  $ 0.79

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 70,428  —  70,428
Diluted 71,148  —  71,148

87

Table of Contents

ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
 (Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

Total revenue $ 114,169  $ (963)  $ 113,206
Gross profit 100,942  (963)  99,979
Income from operations 36,990  (963)  36,027
Net income 38,066  (1,100)  36,966
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.54  $ (0.02)  $ 0.52
Diluted $ 0.53  $ (0.02)  $ 0.51

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 70,988  —  70,988
Diluted 72,015  —  72,015

88

Table of Contents

ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

SCHEDULE II - VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS

Schedule II - Valuation and Qualifying Accounts

Description
Balance at Beginning of

Year
Additions:

Charges to Costs and
Expenses

Deductions:
Returns and Write-Offs  Balance at End of Year

  (Dollars in Thousands)

Year ended June 30, 2020
Allowance for doubtful accounts  $ (3,349)  $ (5,255)  $ 1,980  $ (6,624)